The chief clerk makes the following entries under the above date.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Secretary of State

April 3, 1990

To the Honorable the Senate

I have the honor to transmit to you the following information pursuant to s. 13.685(7).

If you have any questions concerning this transmittal, please contact (608) 266-5503.

<u>NEWLY REGISTERED LOBBYISTS AND THEIR</u> PRINCIPALS:

Carl Otte March 28, 1990, 22 N. Carroll St., Ste. 300, Madison W1 53703; (608)251-5997.

1) <u>WI Coin Laundry Assn.</u> Sue Mokler; WI4115 Plante Dr., Ripon WI 54971; (414)748-7264.

Subjects: Taxation, phosphates, Department of Natural Resources.

Jeffrey L. Wiswell, Sr. March 28, 1990, 3 S. Pinckney St., #612, Madison WI 53703; (608)258-8090.

<u>Waste Management of WI, Inc.</u> Lynn Morgan;
W124 N8925 Boundary Rd., Menomonee Falls WI 53051; (414)251-4000.

Subjects: All areas affecting the company.

TERMINATION OF LOBBYIST LICENSES:

William Davis terminated as of March 29, 1990 for WI Environmental Decade, Inc.

TERMINATION OF PRINCIPALS:

WI Rail & Steel, Ltd. terminated as of March 21, 1990.

AMENDMENT TO PRINCIPAL INFORMATION:

PRINCIPAL: Steel Can Recycling Institute

NEW PRINCIPAL NAME: Multistate Associates, Inc.

LOBBYISTS: Peter Theo & Anthony Driessen

DATE: March 28, 1990

AMENDMENT TO STATE AGENCY INFORMATION:

AGENCY: Department of Health & Social Services ADDITIONS TO LOBBYISTS & AREAS OF LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITY:

John Chapin - Counties, Municipalities, courts & procedures, family, food & drugs, health, human rights and social services.

Judy Fryback - Same as above.

Jackie Rader - Same as above.

Rick Berg - Same as above.

Jennifer Argelander - Counties, municipalities, courts & procedures, criminal, penal, police, family, food & drugs, health, human rights, social services, state government.

DATE: March 26, 1990

Sincerely, DOUGLAS LAFOLLETTE Secretary of State

State of Wisconsin Office of the Secretary of State

April 9, 1990

To the Honorable the Senate

I have the honor to transmit to you the following information pursuant to s. 13.685(7).

If you have any questions concerning this transmittal, please contact (608) 266-5503.

NEWLY REGISTERED LOBBYISTS AND THEIR PRINCIPALS:

Mary Ann Gerrard April 4, 1990, 25 W. Main St., Ste. 600, Madison WI 53703; (608)251-5577.

1) <u>WI Automobile & Truck Dealers Assn.</u> Gary D. Williams; 25 W. Main St., Stc. 600, Madison WI 53703; (608)251-5577.

Subjects: All areas relevant to the interest of automobile and truck dealers and other general business issues.

Donna R. Lutzow April 6, 1990, 917 Bertha St., Wausau WI 54401; (715)8426151.

<u>Employers Insurance of Wausau</u> J.S. Hoffert;
2000 Westwood Dr., Wausau WI 54401; (715) 845-5211.
Subjects: Insurance, healthcare and business issues.

Timothy H. Minor April 4, 1990, %CF Industries, Inc., Salem Lake Dr., Long Grove IL 60047; (708)438-9500, ext. 427.

1) <u>CF Industries, Inc.</u> George Shearon; Salem Lake Dr., Long Grove IL 60047; (708)438-9500.

Subjects: Agricultural and environmental legislation and regulation.

TERMINATION OF LOBBYIST LICENSES:

Carolyn Armagost terminated as of April 6, 1990 for WI <u>Education Assn. Council</u>. Frank Burdick terminated as of April 6, 1990 for <u>W1</u> Education Assn. Council.

Thomas H. Coenen terminated as of April 6, 1990 for WI Automobile & Truck Dealers Assn..

Janet R. Swandby terminated as of April 6, 1990 for WI Automobile & Truck Dealers Assn..

George Williams terminated as of April 6, 1990 for <u>WI Education Assn. Council.</u>

AMENDMENT TO LOBBYIST INFORMATION:

LOBBYIST: Kirby Hendee

NEW ADDRESS: 461 Togstad Glen, Madison WI 53711

PRINCIPAL: WI Fraternal Congress

AMENDMENT TO PRINCIPAL INFORMATION:

PRINCIPAL: WI District Attorneys Assn. NEW CONTACT PERSON: James W. Frisch, Pres. NEW ADDRESS: 615 N. 6th St., Sheboygan WI 53081

NEW TELEPHONE NUMBER: (414)459-3040 LOBBYISTS: Sharon Cook & Brian Mitchell DATE: April 6, 1990

> Sincerely, DOUGLAS LAFOLLETTE Secretary of State

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

April 5, 1990

April 9, 1990

To the Honorable, the Senate:

. . .

The following bills, originating in the senate, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Senate Bill	Act No.	Date Approved
201	171	April 5, 1990
276	172	April 5, 1990
292	173	April 5, 1990
320	174	April 5, 1990
500	175	April 5, 1990
	Respectfully,	

TOMMY G. THOMPSON Governor

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

To the Honorable, the Senate:

The following bills, originating in the senate, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Senate Bill	Act No.	Date Approved
37	181	April 9, 1990
	182	
322	183	April 9, 1990
400	184	April 9, 1990
	Respectfully,	
	TOMMY G. T	HOMPSON
	Governor	

. . .

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

April 10, 1990

To the Honorable, the Senate:

The following bills, originating in the senate, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Senate Bill	Act No.	Date Approved	
260	192	April 10, 1990	
	Respectfully,		
	TOMMY G. THOMPSON		
	Governor		

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

March 23, 1990

To the Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint LINDA S. HOWARD of Waukesha, as a member of the Board on Aging and Long-Term Care pursuant to the statute governing, to serve for the interim term ending May 1, 1992.

Respectfully.

TOMMY THOMPSON

Governor

Read and referred to committee on Aging. Banking. Commercial Credit and Taxation.

> State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

March 23, 1990

To the Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint LOUISE YAFFE of Milwaukee, as a member of the Board on Aging and Long-Term Care pursuant to the statute governing, to serve for the term ending May 1, 1995.

Respectfully.

TOMMY THOMPSON

Governor

Read and referred to committee on Aging. Banking. Commercial Credit and Taxation.

> State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

April 6, 1990

To the Honorable, the Senate: I am hereby withdrawing the nomination of Sheldon Hanson of Pardeeville, for appointment to the Barbering and Cosmetology Examining Board. Mr. Hanson will be leaving his current employment and will, therefore, not be eligible to accept this appointment.

Respectfully, TOMMY THOMPSON Governor

SENATE CLEARINGHOUSE ORDERS

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 88-148

Relating to foster home care for children. Submitted by Department of Health and Social Services.

Report received from agency, April 9, 1990.

Referred to committee on Agriculture, Corrections, Health and Human Services, April 11, 1990.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-199

Relating to sport fishing. Submitted by Department of Natural Resources. Report received from agency, April 4, 1990. Referred to committee on Transportation, Conservation and Mining, April 11, 1990.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-200

Relating to sport fishing. Submitted by Department of Natural Resources. Report received from agency, April 4, 1990. Referred to committee on Transportation, Conservation and Mining, April 11, 1990.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 90-9

Relating to special deer hunts by disabled persons. Submitted by Department of Natural Resources. Report received from agency, April 4, 1990. Referred to committee on Transportation,

Conservation and Mining, April 11, 1990.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 90-10

Relating to an early goose hunting season for resident giant Canada geese.

Submitted by Department of Natural Resources. Report received from agency. April 4, 1990. Referred to committee on Transportation,

Conservation and Mining, April 11, 1990.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 90-20

Relating to the furnishing of copies of public service commission decisions.

Submitted by Public Service Commission.

Report received from agency, April 4, 1990.

Referred to committee on Urban Affairs, Environmental Resources, Utilities and Elections, April 11, 1990.

The committee on Agriculture, Corrections, Health and Human Services reports and recommends:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-156

Relating to parole consideration reviews at adult correctional institutions.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 88-79

Relating to x-rays, prescription or sale of vitamins, continuing education and unprofessional conduct. No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-89

Relating to the use of any amphetamine, sympathomimetic amine drug or compound designated as a schedule II controlled substance under s. 161.16 (5), Stats.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-125

Relating to conditional release and convalescent leave of residents of institutions for mental diseases under the medical assistance program.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-124

Relating to participation of aid to families with dependent children recipients in the job opportunities and basic skills training program.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 88-125

Relating to remedial and technical changes to rules of the board of nursing.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-162

Relating to the Wisconsin office of health care information.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-164

Relating to deductions made from earned income in determining benefits under the aid to families with dependent children program and the relief to needy Indian persons program and eligibility under the medical assistance program; the residual grant amount in the work supplementation program; payment for child care under the Wisconsin employment opportunities program; and participation in and payment for child care in the community work experience program.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-119

Relating to pesticide use and control. No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-112

Relating to identification of the test provider used for the written portion of the physical therapy examination and the passing grade.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-172

Relating to activities of public health nurses employed by school boards.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-151

Relating to definitions, examination review procedures, examination fees, unprofessional conduct and defining lens prescriptions.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-165

Relating to certification of audiologists and covered audiology and hearing aid services under the medical assistance program.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-23

Relating to the control of potato rot nematode. No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 90-1

Relating to inmate complaint review system. No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 88-113

Relating to design, construction and security of jails. No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-152

Relating to divestment for the purpose of becoming eligible for medical assistance.

No action taken.

;

Rodney C. Moen Chair

The committee on Educational Financing, Higher Education and Tourism reports and recommends:

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-121

Relating to the procedures of the educational approval board and to the approval by the board of forprofit post-secondary schools.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-122

Relating to measurement of courses on a credit-hour basis by for-profit post-secondary schools.

No action taken.

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 89-174

Relating to district board member appointments. No action taken.

Robert Jauch Chair

CHIEF CLERK'S REPORT

The chief clerk records:

Senate Bill 201.

Senate Bill 276.

Senate Bill 292.

Senate Bill 320.

Senate Bill 500.

Correctly enrolled and presented to the Governor on April 5, 1990.

CHIEF CLERK'S REPORT

The chief clerk records:

Senate Bill 37. Senate Bill 304. Senate Bill 322. Senate Bill 400.

Correctly enrolled and presented to the Governor on April 9, 1990.

CHIEF CLERK'S REPORT

The chief clerk records:

Senate Bill 260.

Correctly enrolled and presented to the Governor on April 10, 1990.

CHIEF CLERK'S CORRECTION

Suggested by Legislative Reference Bureau

Senate Bill 542

In enrolling, the following corrections were made:

Senate Bill 542. (1) Page 127, line 9: delete the underscored material and restore the stricken material.

(2) Page 207, line 9: after "(3)" insert "School aid.".

Senate Amendment 4. Page 1, line 13: delete "266m." and substitute "266n.".

Senate Amendment 7. Page 1, line 5: delete "253m." and substitute "253s.".

Senate Amendment 9. (1) Page 1, line 5: delete "266g." and substitute "266p.".

(2) Page I, line 7: delete "266m." and substitute "266q.".

Senate Amendment 10. Page 1, line 5: delete "133m." and substitute "133p.".

Senate Amendment 11. (1) Page 1, line 19: delete "10" and substitute "22".

(2) Page 1, line 20: substitute "44m." for "43m.".

Senate Amendment 15. (1) Page 1, line 12: delete "Section 15m." and substitute "Section 15q.".

(2) Page 1, line 17: delete "66m." and substitute "66j.".

Senate Amendment 18. (1) Page 1, line 5: delete "65m." and substitute "65c.".

(2) Page 1, line 11: delete "65p." and substitute "65ca.".

(3) Page 1, line 16: delete "65r." and substitute "65cb.".

(4) Page 2, line 3: delete "65t." and substitute "65cc.".

Section 57m." and substitute "Section 57i.".

Senate Amendment 1 to Senate Amendment 19. Page 1, line 4: delete "Section 133m." and substitute "Section 133Ln.".

Senate Amendment 21. Page 1, line 3: after "action" insert a semicolon.

Senate Amendment 22. Page 5, line 6: delete "3." and substitute "190q.".

Senate Amendment 24. Page 1, line 5: delete "87m." and substitute "87t.".

Senate Amendment 25. (1) Page 3, line 15: before "is" insert ", as affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act (this act),".

(2) Page 3, line 17: delete "Section 14g." and substitute "Section 14i.".

(3) Page 14, line 3: after "department" insert "of development".

(4) Page 15, line 13: substitute "line 8" for "line 7".

Senate Amendment 27. (1) Page 2, line 22: delete "76d." and substitute "76b.".

(2) Page 3, line 3: delete "76f." and substitute "76v."

(3) Page 3, line 12: delete "76h." and substitute "76x.".

(4) Page 3, line 21: delete "76m." and substitute "76z.".

(5) Page 4, line 16: on lines 16 and 17, delete "(33)" and substitute "(34)".

(6) Page 4, line 24: delete "108m." and substitute "108g.".

Senate Amendment 28. (1) Page 1, line 17: delete "65a." and substitute "65p.".

(2) Page 1, line 18: delete "65bq." and substitute "65pa.".

(3) Page 1, line 20: delete "65c." and substitute "65pb.".

(4) Page 2, line 1: delete "65d." and substitute "65pc.".

(5) Page 2, line 7: delete "65f." and substitute "65pd.".

(6) Page 2, line 9: delete "65h." and substitute "65pc."

(7) Page 2, line 17: delete "65i," and substitute "65pf.".

(8) Page 2, line 19: delete "65k." and substitute "65pg.".

(9) Page 3, line 3: delete "65m." and substitute "65ph.".

(10) Page 3, line 25: delete "65p," and substitute "65pi.".

(11) Page 4, line 9: delete "65q." and substitute "65pj.".

(12) Page 4, line 10: delete "65s." and substitute "65pk.".

<u>Senate Amendment 29.</u> Page 1, line 5: delete "Section 29m." and substitute "Section 29b.".

Senate Amendment 30. (1) Page 1, line 7: delete "91g." and substitute "91t.".

(2) Page 1, line 18: delete "91m." and substitute "91u.".

(3) Page 2, line 15: delete "91r." and substitute "91v.".

(4) Page 9, line 17: substitute "227d." for "227m.".

Senate Amendment <u>32</u>. Page 1, line 17: delete "281m," and substitute "281f.".

Senate Amendment 35. Page 1, line 5: delete "266h." and substitute "266s.".

Senate Amendment 37. (1) Page 4, line 18: delete "91m." and substitute "91c.".

(2) Page 4, line 27: delete "91n." and substitute

(3) Page 5, line 10: delete "132m." and substitute "132mL".

(4) Page 5, line 18: delete "332r." and substitute "332rm.".

Senate Amendment 1 to Senate Amendment 37. (1) Page 1, line 4: substitute "132mk" for "132Lm".

(2) Page 1, line 11: delete "332m." and substitute "332nz.".

Senate Amendment 43. Page 1, line 3: delete that line and substitute a quotation mark.

Senate Amendment 44. Page 1, line 3: delete that line and substitute a quotation mark.

Senate Amendment 46. (1) Page 1, line 5: delete "65m." and substitute "65b.".

(2) Page I, line 14: delete "65p." and substitute "65ba.".

Senate Amendment 48. Page 5, line 13: delete "280k." and substitute "280p.".

Assembly Amendment 15. (1) Page 3, line 7: delete "Page 20, line 20" and substitute "Page 7, line 6".

(2) Page 6, line 21: delete "Section 15g," and substitute "Section 15p.".

(3) Page 7, line 6: delete "Section 27m." and substitute "Section 27r.".

(4) Page 15, line 9: delete "91t." and substitute "91x.".

(5) Page 15, line 17: delete "91u." and substitute "91z.".

(6) Page 23, line 21: delete "66.45" and substitute "66.46".

(7) Page 30, line 23: delete "187m." and substitute "187u.".

(8) Page 31, line 9: delete "187n." and substitute "187w.".

.

(9) Page 31, line 28: delete "187p." and substitute "187y.".

(10) Page 46, line 23: substitute "244q," for "244g.".

(11) Page 48, line 7: after that line insert:

""SECTION 250p. 134.72 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:".

(12) Page 53, line 7: on lines 7 and 8, substitute "appraiser" for "appraisor".

(13) Page 75, line 8: delete that line and substitute a quotation mark.

(14) Page 75, line 9: delete "(1g)" and substitute "(15m)".

(15) Page 77, line 20: delete the first "and".

(16) Page 78, line 5: delete that line and substitute a quotation mark.